

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TONY RANDALL WATTS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 74,776

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED

JUL 18 1980

RECEIVED
Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BARBARA M. LINTHICUM
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR NORTH
301 S. MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR #271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPOINT THE DIAGNOSTIC AND EVALUATION TEAM OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES TO EXAMINE WATTS WHEN THE ISSUE OF HIS MENTAL RETARDATION HAD BEEN RAISED IN VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	4
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING WATTS COMPETENT TO BE TRIED IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	8
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ADVISE WATTS OF HIS RIGHT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF AND IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN INQUIRY PURSUANT TO <u>FARETTA V. CALIFORNIA</u> , WHEN HE ASKED TO DISCHARGE HIS COURT APPOINTED LAWYER.	9
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING WATTS' OBJECTION TO THE PROSECUTION'S CLOSING ARGUMENT WHICH WAS DESIGNED TO ELICIT SYMPATHY FOR GLENDA JURADO.	11
<u>ISSUE V</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THIS MURDER ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL AND IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEY COULD ALSO FIND IT.	13

ISSUE VI

UNDER A PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW OF THIS CASE,
A DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT WARRANTED. 16

ISSUE VII

IT IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE
EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION TO EXECUTE A MENTALLY
RETARDED PERSON CONVICTED OF COMMITTING A
FIRST DEGREE MURDER. 20

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Blanco v. State, 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	13
Breedlove v. State, 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	13
Brown v. State, Case No. 70,483 (Fla. March 22, 1990), 15 FLW S165	16
Buford v. State, 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	20
Carter v. State, Case No. 71,714 (Fla. October 19, 1989), 14 FLW 525	16,21
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	20
Copeland v. State, 457 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	14
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)	20
Freeman v. State, Case No. 73,299 (Fla. May 31, 1990), 15 FLW S330	16
Jackson v. State, 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	14
Johnson v. State, 442 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1983)	11
Johnson v. State, 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1981)	13
LeCroy v. State, 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	20,21,22
Lusk v. State, 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	13
Mims v. United States, 375 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1967)	5
Muhammad v. State, 494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	10
Nelson v. State, 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	9,10
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. ___, 109 S.Ct. ___, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989)	21,24
Porter v. State, Case No. 72,301 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	14

Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. ___, 109 S.Ct. ___, 106 L.Ed. 306 (1989)	20
State v. DiGuillo, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	12
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	14
United States v. Makris, 535 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1976)	5
United States v. Mota, 598 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1979)	5
Woods v. State, 531 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	21

STATUTES

Section 393.11, Florida Statutes (1969)	22
Section 393.11, Florida Statutes (1989)	22
Section 393.11, Florida Statutes (1970)	23
Section 393.11, Florida Statutes (1988)	23
Section 393.063(41), Florida Statutes (1989)	16,17
Section 916.107, Florida Statutes (1988)	24
Section 916.145, Florida Statutes (1988)	24
Section 947.185, Florida Statutes (1988)	24
